• Currency effect -2,0% -139 M€

• Disposals -1,2% -84 M€

Evolution in revenues during 2004 +4,3% 295 M€

Breakdown of consolidated revenues by business

in € millions Reported Like-for-like

HOTELS +185 +201 +4.1%

Up and Midscale Hotels +171 +136 +5.0%

Economy Hotels +81 +39 +3.3%

Economy Hotels United (67) +26 +2.6%

SERVICES +35 +44 +9.4%

OTHER BUSINESSES +75 +71 +4.7%

Travel Agencies +59 +22 +5.7%

Casinos +9 +1 +0.5%

Restaurants +30 +35 +8.3%

Onboard Train Services (16) +5 +1.9%

Holding and Others (7) +8 +3.8%

TOTAL GROUP +295 +316 +4.6%

 Breakdown of consolidated revenues by region

in € millions Reported Like-for-like

France +93 +52 +2.3%

Europe (excluding France) +197 +110 +4.8%

North America (43) +56 +4.4%

Latin America +34 +57 +14.1%

Other Countries +30 +34 +8.3%

Worldwide Structures (16) +7 +4.9%

TOTAL GROUP +295 +316 +4.6%

4

712004 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ACCOR

Appendix to consolidated
fi nancial statements

4

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

NOTE 4. BREAKDOWN OF EBITDAR BY BUSINESS AND REGION

in € millions France
Europe

(excluding
France)

North
America

Latin
America &
Caribbean

Other
Countries

Worldwide
structures (1) 2004 2003

Proforma (2) 2002

HOTELS 479 505 372 16 98 11 1,481 1,436 1,581

Up and Midscale Hotels 268 300 40 8 71 11 698 648 694

Economy Hotels 211 205 - 8 27 - 451 420 423

Economy Hotels  United States - - 332 - - - 332 368 464

SERVICES 36 102 2 78 2 (12) 208 189 203

OTHER BUSINESSES

Travel Agencies 17 36 13 1 2 2 71 47 59

Casinos 32 - - - 7 - 39 38 46

Restaurants 7 21 - 7 1 - 36 35 32

Onboard Train Services 3 9 - - - 2 14 15 14

Holding and Other 7 7 - 1 - (5) 10 9 1

TOTAL 2004 581 680 387 103 110 (2) 1,859

TOTAL 2003 Proforma (2) 568 622 409 83 98 (11) 1,769

TOTAL 2002 563 642 511 96 90 34 1,936

(1)  EBITDAR of units of which the revenues (corresponding to royalties) are not generated in a single region is included under Worldwide Structures.
(2)  Proforma, 2003 EBITDAR have been restated to be comparable with the fi gures published in 2004. Reclassifi cations concern reallocation between geographical areas and real-

location between businesses.

On December 31, 2004, EBITDAR amounted €1,859 million, com-

pared with €1,769 million on December 31, 2003.

The year-on-year increase broken down as follows:

• Like-for-like  +107

• Business expansion +44

[…]

(1)  Minimum fi xed rental expense in 2004. The difference between the rental expense (€760 million) and the minimum rental expense (€748 million) for 2004 is due to variable
rental expense based on turnovers and EBITDAR.

From January 2005, future minimum undiscounted rentals(2)

payable break down as follows by maturity :

Years In € millions Years In € millions

2005 (714) 2015 (659)

2006 (717) 2016 (638)

2007 (717) 2017 (624)

2008 (711) 2018 (602)

2009 (710) 2019 (541)

2010 (700) 2020 (439)

2011 (694) 2021 (338)

2012 (692) 2022 (297)

2013 (686) 2023 (248)

2014 (673) > 2024 (823)

TOTAL (12,223)

(2) Future rents are converted at the period average exchange rate.

NOTE 6. DETAIL OF DEPRECIATION
AMORTIZATION AND PROVISIONS

In € millions 2002 2003 2004

Depreciation and amortization (449) (433) (431)

Provisions (6) (3) (6)

TOTAL (455) (436) (437)

4

732004 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ACCOR

Appendix to consolidated
fi nancial statements

4

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

NOTE 7. BREAKDOWN OF EBIT BY BUSINESS AND BY REGION

in € millions France
Europe

(excluding
France)

North
America

Latin
America &
Caribbean

Other
Countries

Worldwide
structures (1) 2004 2003

Proforma (2) 2002

HOTELS 203 90 74 (3) 30 (7) 387 361 512

Up and Midscale Hotels 88 28 (6) (5) 18 (7) 116 90 152

Economy Hotels 115 62 - 2 12 - 191 172 198

Economy Hotels  United States - - 80 - - - 80 99 162

SERVICES 30 93 2 69 0 (16) 178 164 177

OTHER BUSINESSES

Travel Agencies 10 19 1 (1) 1 4 34 16 20

Casinos 21 - - - 6 - 27 27 33

Restaurants 2 14 - 4 (1) - 19 20 16

Onboard Train Services (3) 8 - - - 1 6 7 7

Holding companies and other 4 - - - - 7 11 8 (10)

TOTAL 2004 267 224 77 69 36 (11) 662

TOTAL 2003 Proforma (2) 259 196 80 60 23 (15) 603

TOTAL  2002 262 256 139 66 18 14 755

(1)  EBIT of units of which the costs and income (corresponding to royalties) are not generated in a single region is included under Worldwide Structures.

(2)  Pro forma, 2003 EBIT have been restated to be comparable with the fi gures published in 2004. Reclassifi cations concern reallocation between geographical areas and realloca-
tion between businesses.

On December 31, 2004, consolidated EBIT amounted to €662 million,

compared with €603 million on December 31, 2003. The increase

broken down as follows:

• Like-for-like  +94

• Business expansion -16

• Currency effect -17

• Disposals -2